


CONTENTS

Operation Instruction

1B TR UCHON o cvasinisnn s s s v s o R a4 S T S S8 S e R s 1
2. Main specificatiONS: s sy e s s T S I e s 1
3.Machine installation.......ccoiuie i e e 1
4.Setling the waste 0il COHRELON. ..o umirsiiisimmsmiins s s s sy e Siwsvs s 2
5. Ten8Ion OF DI v rimers s i s R T T S TR AT e T 2
6.1nstalling the Belt COVEN.......ouiiii e e et 2
T oY Tt (o ] o OSSR 3
B8 Cleaning the Smal ofl PAN..couimrmmmmess s v s s R b S e s 4
g.Setling the sowing NEelIe: .o s R TS S A SR SR s 4
10.Put the bobbin in OF OUL. ... e 4
12.Installing the thread winding quide............cooiiiiii e 5
13:Winding bobbin tRI@&U . v s s s s i i e s e s e S S W e s A 5
14.Threading the needle thread. ........oovnreiiie e 6
IR =1 (] o] o B =T o T | 4 TR PP U PPPTPPPRNN 6
1B THIBET MONSION ciivimin srvnssmassyuims bwmy s sy o S5 ERN a5 T S SR S0 o v e S g 6
17.Adjueting throad taKe-UP SPHMD. oo mssvissinses i S i i i e as 7
18 Progser-l00L T ...oconossmmnmmsmesemammsrmnssssnss stmmmesssmiins Sunst e s ntnand Aot inss sasas S8R S e sa A 7
18.Pressure of presser OOt .. ... e 7
20.Adjusting needle guard plate........cvvnummninaiias s s e s st T
21.Resetof safolty cliMch............ cii s s h R n s e 8
22 Adjusting hooK thread OPENEI... ..ot 8
23.Timing between needle and rotating hookK............cooiiiii e 8
24 Alternating lift amount of presserfeet. ... 9
25.0peration of split needle bar.............oooivieiii 9
26.Sotlings for different SpBedS.. ... ovuswssmmssemsrmssson s sxsssanrunssnsrssssy sonrrnsmms vennmnrmns 9
T GGH o 10113 17701 (] ¢ o O IO Y RN T T 9

Parts manual

TATM BN Dol i v s s S i T e S N R 10-13
2.Arm shaft & thread take-up mechanisms..............cooooiiiiiiiiii e, 14-17
3.Splitneedle barframe mechaniSms............coooviiiiiiiiiiiiii e 18-21
4.Upper fead MEChANISIMS. ..o e s fo s e v s s sios susn s onusis sws 22-25
BINIB AENING: ST - cumninsmmmmoniamssomms mmmmmssm s s s e s b S Ve e e 26-27
6.Lower feed, reverse and feed regulating.................occooiieiiiiiiniieiii e 28-31
7.Lower shaft and rotating hooK..... ... 32-33
8.Tension adjusting components..................coocviiiiiicniinnninn, S P AR 34-35
9.Winding & small tension components..............coooiiiiiiii i 36-37
10.Knee [ifting MechanisSms....... ..ottt 38-39
11.Cabncation cOmMPOREnls. s a R T 40-43

A A OB S RO T B S s i T T e T S e B T e e s 44-47






1. Brief introduction

This compound feed sewing machine is designed
with unique feed mechanisms, which make sewing
of uneven and thick materials easy. Smooth,
uniform and neat stitches are promised. The
machine runs with high speed and low noise thanks
for its' vertical-axis rotating hook, sliding lever
take-up and synchronized belt driven mechanisms.
Itis designed for sewing of car seats, sofas,
leather bags and tents industry.

3. Machine installation (Fig.1)

1. Setting of hinges and cushions of machine head
Fix hinges @ and rubber cushions @ into the
working table by nails .

2. Setting of oil pan

Fix oil pan @ under the working table by 8 wood
screws as per illustration.

3. Install knee lift connector &), crank @ and lever
@ to the knee lift shaft O8 properly.

4. Adjust the position of the cushion by screw ®,
@and ®

2. Main specifications

Applications Medium and heavy weight materials
Max sewing speed 2500s.p.m
- [Max stitch length 9mm
Needle bar stroke 33.5mm
Needle DPX17 Nm16023#
Lubrication Oil wick (Rotating hook self oiled)
[Rotating hook Self oiled big rotating hook
Presser foot lift height| 9mm by hand, 16mm by knee
Motor power 370W
Needle gauge Default 6.4mm

% Optional needle gauge sets: 4.8, 8,9.5, 12.7 mm

7

&

@_‘%

g——@

i—.—-@_q

!

TABLE

. e

i
222

W/////gl

A

LINEUP




3

9. 8N
HANDWHEEL

MOTOR PULLEY
4

4. Setting the waste oil collector (Fig.2)

_—n

1.Install oil bolt @), oil seal @ and washer @ to the
oil pan. Put spacer &, wahser @ onto screw 4 and
fix them with screw ®.

2.Screw oil pot @ up to the oil bolt .

5. Tension of belt (Fig.3)

Adjust the height of motor to regulate the tension
of belt. Press the center of belt with a force of 9.8N,
displacement should be 15mm, that means tension
is proper.

Note: Turn off the power and make sure the motor
stopped before regulation.

6. Installing the belt cover (Fig.4)

1.Screw the belt cover supporting pole into the
screw hole.

2.Install belt cover D to the machine head by
setscrew @ and ®.

3.Set belt cover @ to Aand B in cover (.

4 Fix belt cover @ by setscrew @, ® and ®.

Note: After installation, make sure the belt cover
doesn't touch the belt and handwheel.



7. Lubrication (Fig.5)

1.Lubrication in the face plate

1). Remove face plate screw.

2). Open face plate (I as per illustration.
3). Drip oils to positions signed by arrow.
4). Close the face plate.

5). Tighten the screw.

2.Lubrication in the arm

1). Drip oils to the signed position everyday.

2). Qil the machine before its' Initial running or
after along time idle at signed point and, remove
top cover 2, drip oils to all felts and wicks inside
the arm.

3.Small oil pan

1). Insert small oil pan 3 into the oil pan, with the
projecting position into the waste oil hole.

2). Insert oil tube @ into filter & in the small oil
pan and fasten by clip.

3). Infuse sewing machine oil into small oil pan to
the mark of HIGH.

4). Replenish oil in time when oil level is below
LOW mark.

5). Run the sewing machine after replenishment,
oil should be viewed moving in the oil window C
when sewing speed is over 1500rpm.




PAPER SHEET

LONG GROOVE

D
D

8. Cleaning the small oil pan (Fig.6)

1.Remove oil tube off the small oil pan.

2.Take off screw ), tray @, filter @) and supporter
@), clean the small oil pan.

3.Remove screw (&), clean filter element & and
magnet @).

4 Take off plug 8 from small oil pan to discard
waste oil and insert the plug ®. Oil shoud be
drained before taking out the small oil pan.

5.Put filter element 6 and magnet @) into the case
and fix on tray @ with screw &.

6.Then put supporter @), filter @ and tray @ back in
sequence, fix them with screw @) on the small oil
pan.

7 Insert oil tube into the small oil pan and fix with
clip.

8.Loosen screw 10 to regulate oil of rotating hook by
turning screw @. Turn clockwise to reduce oil,
counterclockwise to increase oil.

9.Hold a paper strip close to the rotating hook for 5
seconds, oil sprays as in the illustration shows oil is
proper in the hook.

9. Setting the sewing needle (Fig.7)

1.Turn the handwheel to raise the needle bar to its'
highest point.

2.Loosen setscrews @ and have the long grooves
of needles d) faces each other.

3.Insert needles fully.

4 Tighten setscrews 2.



10. Put the bobbin in or out (Fig.8)

1.Lift latch @) and take out the bobbin.

2.Insert bobbin correctly and close the latch.
Note: After the bobbin(with bobbin thread),
please don't turn the machine without sewing
operation in case the bobbin thread will wind on

the hook.

11. Threading the bobbin thread(Fig.9)

1.Insert the bobbin in the bobbin cap as shown by
the arrow(right direction)

2.Thread the bobbin thread under the slot®
3.Then raw the thread from slot @ and @
(4).Fina“y continue pass the spring ring @ and hole
D

12. Installing the thread winding guide (Fig.10)

1.Mount winding guide (D onto the top cover with

setscrew @.
2.Insert thread finger Gonto the machine head.

13. Winding bobbin thread (Fig.11)

1.Thread in sequence () ~@), then coil around the
bobbin several circles to fix.

2. Presserlatch A.

3.Loosen screw B to adjust the latch to get the

proper thread winding, 80% of the bobbin capacity.

4 If thread wound unevenly, move guide C to
regulate and fasten with screw D.

5.Latch get ungeared and finish winding
automatically.

Ry




14. Threading the needle thread (Fig.12)

Thread in sequence as per the illustration.
Left needle thread 1-15
Right needle thread A-O

15. Stitch length (Fig.13)

Turn the stitch regulating dial @ leftward or
rightward to get your required stitch length.
Press reverse lever @ to start reverse sewing,
loose it to restore normal sewing.

16. Thread tension (Fig.14)

1.Tension of upper thread

Turn the tension nuts (D clockwise to increase
upper thread tension, counterclockwise to reduce
the tension.

2 Tension of bobbin thread

Turn the tension nut @ clockwise to increase
bobbin thread tension, counterclockwise to
reduce the tension.




17. Adjusting thread take-up spring (Fig.15)

1.To change the take-up spring swing range
a.Loosen setscrew (2 and move plate @ to adjust
the take-up spring.

b.Move plate @ rightward to increase take-up
spring swing range, leftward to reduce swing
range.

2.To change the rigidity of take-up spring
Loosen nut@), turn shaft &) counterclockwise to
increase rigidity, clockwise to reduce.

18. Presser foot lift (Fig.16)

1.Stop the presser foot at its' upper motion. Raise

the foot lift lever @) as illustration. The presser foot
rises 9mm then stop.

2.Lower the lift lever @) to restore the presser foot.

19. Pressure of presser foot (Fig.17)

Turn the regulating bolt @ rightward to increase the
pressure, counterclockwise to reduce. Tighten nut
@ after adjustment.

20. Adjusting needle guard plate (Fig.18)

Check the position of needle guard plate after
change the rotating hook. The standard position of
the guard plate @ is 0.1~0.2mm against needle (1.
If the clearance is not suitable, bend the guard plate
to adjust.

1.To bend the guard plate inward, inserta
screwdriver outside.

2.To bend the guard plate outward, inserta
screwdriver inside of the plate.

0.1-0. 2mm













1. Arm and Bed

15




1. Arm and Bed

No, Part Number Name Qt. Remark
1 | 199WF2-001 Bed 1
2 | 234WF2-001 Arm 1
3 | 234WF2-002A | Model plate 1
4 | 234WF2-003 Face plate assy. 1
_____ 5 |1WF5-039 | Screw 2
6 | 92WF2-009 Top cover 1
7 | 21WF4-047 Screw 6 SM11/64" x 40
8 | 199WF2-017 Upper thread guide 1
9 21WF1-062 Screw 1 SM3/16" x 32
10 Z3AWE2-018 | Sorew .. ..o nd A ) SMBIEIXE0. )
11 | 199WF2-003 Cover 1
12 | 21WF4-047 Screw 2 SM11/64" x 40
13 | 199WF2-020 Back cover 1
14 | 199WF2-019 | Seal 1
15 [ 1WF1-011 | Screw ... 6| SM11/64"x40 |
16 | 92WF2-030 Rubber plug 2
17 | 92WF2-011 Slide cover 1
18 [ 1TWF1-011 Screw 1 SM11/64" x40
19 | 234WF2-004 Thread take-up lever cover 1
.20 L 13WF2-045 .. | DOEOW ..o cinpmmpumumiennongiinee : (N, SM15/64"x28 .. . |
21 | 199WF2-021 Thread guide 1
22 | 36WF1-016 Screw 1 SM9/64" x 40
23 | 92WF2-014 Thread guide 1
24 | 1TWF1-007 Screw 2 SM9/64" x 40
.25 [ 92WF2-015 | Lowerthread guideassy. ... | .1 .| ... ...
26 | 92WF2-015A | Thread guide 1
27 | 92WF2-015B | Plate 1
28 | 92WF2-015C | Spring 1
29 | 92WF2-015D | Screw 1 SM9/64" x 40
.30 | 1WF1-007 | Screw ..l 1.1 SM9/64" x40 |
31 | 119WF7-017A | Dial 1 :
32 | 92WF2-029 Rubber plug 2
33 | 50WF2-022 Stop plate for take-up spring 1
34 | 1WF1-026 Screw 1 SM9/64" x 40
38 | 199WEF2-004 | Leatspling . .. .........ovulenladummarsnsssnsson
36 | 2KT5-005 Screw 2 SM11/64" x 40
|




1.Arm and Bed




1. Arm and Bed
No, Part Number Name Qt. Remark
37 | 234WF2-005 |[Needle plate 1
38 | 199WF2-006 |Screw 2
39 | 234WF2-006 |Sliding plate (L) 1
40 | 234WF2-007 |Sliding plate (R) 1
.41 | 92WF2-028  |Rubberplug . . ]
42 | 92WF2-028 Rubber plug 1
43 | 92WF2-032 Rubber plug 1
44 | 92WF2-031 Rubber plug 1
45 | 59WF1-010 Caution mark 1
46 | 21WF4-050 |Groundwiremark | Al ]
47 | 198WF2-009 |Oil shield 1 '
48 | 199WF2-010 |Screw 3
49 | 1KT1-005 Caution label 1
50 | 199WF2-011 |Rubber plug 2
.51 | 199WF2-012 |Auxiliary cover ]
52 | 199WF2-013 |Supporter 1
53 | 50WF2-031 Screw 2
54 | 199WF2-014 |Screw 2 | SM9/64"x 40
55 Pin 1 |GB/T879.14.5%x20
56 | 199WF2-015 |Rubber plug 2
.57 | 204WF2-004  |Screw. ... .| 1...|SM9/64" x40 |
58 | 204WF2-007 |Sliding plate (Front) 1
59 | 21WF4-064 Screw 1 |SM13/64"x32
60 | 204WF2-008 |Supporter 1
61 | 7K4-030 Screw 2 |SM15/64"x28




2. Arm shaft & thread take-up mechanisms

A

N




2. Arm shaft & thread take-up mechanisms

No. Part Number Name Qt. Remark
1 | 234WF1-001 Arm shaft 1
2 | 92WF1-009 Front bushing, arm shaft 1
3 | 234WF1-002 Thread take-up lever 1
4 | 199WF1-002 Synchronized pulley assy. 1
_____ 5. |234WF1-003 | Pinshaft L4 L]
6 | 234WF1-004 Slide block 1
7 | TWF50-019 Screw 1 SM15/64" x 28
8 |234WF1-005 Needle bar link 1
9 | 199WF1-003 Oil wick 1 D2.5%x 450
10 | 199WF1-004 Oil wick 1 L=30
e e e o M
12 | 199WF1-005 Wick 1 ®7x30
13 | 234WF1-007 Needle bar crank 1
14 | 234WF1-008 Screw 1 SM9/32" x 28
15 | 234WF1-009 | Serew | 1] SMo/32"x28 |
16 | 234WF1-010 Screw 2 M8
17 | 92WF3-014 Feed cam 1
18 | TWF2-010 Screw 2 SM1/4" x40
19 [ 92WF1-010 Middle bushing, arm shaft 1
.20 | 199WF1-006 | Oilwick | 1 | ®2x150
21 | 92WF3-029 Feed eccentric cam 1
22 | TWF2-010 Screw 2 SM1/4" x40
23 | 22WF1-015 Pin 1
24 | 92WF1-014 Screw 2
25 | 92WF1-034 | Teethbelt | 4
26 | 36WF3-019A Upper bearing 1 50105 25x47x12
27 | 92WF1-011 Bushing 1
28 | 57WF-009 Screw 2 M6
29 | 92WF1-015 Hand wheel 1
.30 | 42WF3-007 | Serew ... 2 |
31 | 110WF1-017 Lower synchronized pulley 1
32 | 22WF1-013 Leaf spring 1
33 | 22WF1-018 Stop plate 1
34 | 22WF1-016 Stop plate 1
35 |22WF1-014 | Twistspring | i D
36 | 22WF1-017 Link 1
37 | 103614 Bushing 1
38 | B225001 Pin 1 GB91-86 1.2x8




2. Arm shaft & thread take-up mechanisms

e }6 SR,




2. Arm shaft & thread take-up mechanisms
No, Part Number Name Qt. Remark
39 | 22WF1-052 Screw 1 SM1/4" x 40
40 | 22WF1-019 Screw 2
41 | 22WF1-020 Screw 2
42 | 204WF1-006 Push button 1
43 Retaining ring 1 GB896 5
.44 | 199WF1-021 | SPring ol (A
45 | 199WF1-022 Bushing 1
46 | 204WF1-007 Wheel 1
47 | 177WF1-025 Screw 1 SM15/64" x 28
48 | 199WF1-024 Collar 2
A9 |21WF1-022 | Screw .. |..1.].SM1/4"x40 |
50 Bearing 2 50104 20x42x12
51 | 199WF1-025 Screw 1
52 | 92WF3-030 Retaining block 2
53 | 7TWF5-017 Screw 1 SM11/64" x40
.54 |1WFS-019 | SCrew 2 |.SM15/64"x28
55 | 92WF2-029 Rubber plug T '
56 | 199WF1-026 Washer 2
57 | 22WF1-012 Screw 1




3. Split needle bar frame mechanisms




3. Split needle bar frame mechanisms

No, Part Number Name Qt. Remark
1 | 234WF4-001 Restore crank assy. 1
2 | 234WF4-002 Restore crank 1
3 | 234WF4-003 Nut 4
4 | 234WF4-004 Spring 2
..... 5 |234WF4-005 | Spring L2
6 | 234WF4-006 Pin 2
7 | 234WF4-007 Pin 2
8 | 234WF4-008 Slide pin 1
9 | 234WF4-009 Pin 1
.10 [ 50WF3-051 | . Screw 1..|SM9/64"X40 |
11 | 234WF4-010 Cover plate 1
12 | 21WF7-011 Screw 2 |SM9/64"X40
13 | 234WF4-011 Slide block 1
14 | 234WF4-012 Screw cover 1
.. 15.1234WF4-013 | Washer ]
16 | 92WF3-011 Positioning plate (2) 1
17 | 234WF4-014 Needle bar assy. 2
18 | 234WF4-015 Needle bar 2
19 | 234WF4-016 Nut 2 |SM15/64"X28
20 | 234WF4-017 | Presserbar | 2 |
21 | 234WF4-018 Spring 2
22 | 234WF4-019 Bush 2
23 | 234WF4-020 Slide block 2
24 | 234WF4-021 Pin assy. 2
25 | 234WF4-022 | Spring | 2 ]
26 | 234WF4-023 Screw bar 2
27 | 234WF4-024 Screw 4 |SM1/8"X44
28 | 234WF4-025 Steel ball 12 |GB/T308-2002 3/32
29 | 234WF4-026 Washer 1
30 | 234WF4-027 | Needlebarconnector | V]
31 | 234WF4-028 Core 1
32 | 234WF4-029 Needle bar guard 1
33 | 234WF4-030 Screw 2 |SM3/32"X56
34 | 234WF4-031 Oil wick 1
.35 | 1WF1-011 | Serew . 2 o
36 | 233WF3-029 Retaining ring 1
37 | 234WF4-034 Qil felt 1
38 | 234WF4-035 Positioning block 2
39 | 234WF4-036 Positioning ring . 4




3. Split needle bar frame mechanisms




. Split needle bar frame mechanisms

No, Part Number Name Qt. Remark
40 | 16 WF2-025 Screw 2 SM 9/64"X40
41 | 234WF4-037 Guide plate 1
42 | 234WF4-038 Guard 1
43 Washer 1 GB/T95-2002 ¢5
B R G S —— 1..|.SM9/e4’x40 |
45 | 234WF4-C45 Screw SM 9/64"X40
47 | 234WF4-040 Screw SM 1/8"X44
48 | 234WF4-041 Needle bar frame
49 | 234WF4-042 | Springpin 1.1 GB/T879.2-2000 $4x22|
50 | 234WF4-050 Bushing
51 | 234WF4-051 Needle clamp
52 | 234WF4-052 Set screw SM 1/8"X44
53 | 92WF3-010 Positioning plate(1)
54 .| .Needle _..|.2_] DPXIZ 238 ooy
55 | 234WF4-054 Plate
56 | 22T2-019 Screw SM 11/64"X40
57 | 21WF1-054 Screw SM 11/64"X40
58 | 234WF4-055 Screw SM 11/64"X40
.59 | 234WF4-056 | Bracket . . ..ol ]
60 | 13WF6-018 Screw 2
61 | 234WF4-057 Pin shaft 1
62 | 234WF4-059 Thread guide 2
63 | 234WF4-060 Screw 2 SM 3/32"X56
.64 | 7TKT5-024 | . SREOW. . esemsommssssibon bbb s snasasnstsnsnntissassssdi)




4. Upper feed mechanisms

By 22 it




4. Upper feed mechanisms

No Part Number Name Qt. Remark
1 | 119WF7-017A | Dial 1
2 | 119WF7-017B | Bushing 1
3 119WF7-019 | Bushing 1
4 119WF7-018 | Shaft 1
5 | 994131 Pin 1
""" 6 | 93WF8-002 | Spring T R T
7 | 302395 Screw 1
8 | 92WF3-018 Shaft 1
9 92WF3-019 Crank 1
..... 10 | 2KT5-027. | Serew | 2 | SM1/4"x40
11 | 199WF4-001 | Frontbushing 1
12 | TWF5-019 Screw 1 SM15/64" x 28
13 | 92WF2-029 Rubber plug 1
14 | 92WF3-021 Rear bushing 1
15| 92wF3-022 | Coltar | (0 D
16 | 22T3-002B2 Screw 2 SM1/4" x40
17 | 234WF5-001 Walking foot 1
18 [ 50WF3-020 Screw 1
19 | 234WF5-002 | Walking foot lifting bar 1
...20 | 92WF3-024 | Spring guide barassy. . ... | . , N ——————
21 | 50WF3-032 Spring 1
22 | 234WF5-010 | plate 1
23 | 50WF3-027 Link 1
24 | 50WF3-028 Felt 1
...25 | 50WF3-029 | Slideblock .| IO IUUUURUURURRORORRRRRRRRR
26 | 20T4-006 Screw 1 SM11/64" x40
27 | 92WF3-025 Lifting plate 1
28 | 92WF3-026 Link 1
29 | 92WF3-027 Qil felt 1
.30 | 2KT7-001A [ Band .| 2
31 | 92WF3-028 Screw 2
32 | 119WF7-011 Link 2
33 | 994118 Pin shaft 2
34 | 22WF3-005 Presser bar 1
.35 204WF4-022. | Presserfootassy. ........|. . L TON FSTTROTRRRRRRR
36 | 22WF3-014 Screw 1 SM9/64" x40
37 | 02WF4-003 Regulating bolt 1 SM1/2"x 28
38 | TWF1-011 Screw 2 SM11/64" x40
39 | 92WF4-023 Spring 1
A0 | oewFa-004 | Footliftlever .. ...l LONS SRR
41 | 234WF5-011 | Lift lever shaft 177 ]




4. Upper feed mechanisms

1312 A 6




4. Upper feed mechanisms

No, Part Number Name Qt. Remark
42 | 92WF4-006 Bracket 1
43 | 1TWF1-011 Screw 1 [|SM11/64"x40
44 | 92WF4-007 Screw 1
45 | 50WF3-029 Slide block 1
46 | 92WF4-008 | Washer | LI O
47 | 92WF4-009 Releasing plate 1
48 | 50WF4-013 Spring 1
49 | 50WF4-014 Screw 1
50 | 234WF5-013 | Guide plate 1
51 | 92WF4-011 Washer 2
52 | 60WF4-003 | Screw 1| smi5/64'x28 |
54 | 119WF7-001 Adjusting bracket 1
55 | 6K2-043 Screw 4
56 | 119WF7-003 | Shaft 1
57 | 119WF7-004 | Crank 1
58 | 119WF7-005 | Screw | LI
59 | 72WF5-021 Screw 1
60 | 119WF7-002 | Bushing 1
61 | 92WF3-037 Shaft 1
62 | TWF5-019 Screw 1 SM15/64" x 28
.63 | 119WF7-012 | Retainingplate | . LI SR
64 Screw 1 GB/T819.2 M5x 8
65 | 119WF7-014 | Connecting plate 2
66 | 119WF7-015 Screw 2
67 Retaining ring 2 GB896 5
68 | 119WF7-016 | Hanger . [ LI
69 | 50WF3-089 | Screw 1 N
70 | 119WF7-009 Crank 1
71 | 80WF6-025 Screw 1
72 | 119WF7-008B | Link 1
.78 . ........|Retainingring | 1./ .GB896 8 . . . |
74 | 119WF7-010 Screw 1
75 | 119WF7-008A | Link 1
76 | 119WF7-007 | Needle bearing 1
77 | 21WF1-022 Screw 1
oz B ITHWEZ-008C | PINSHAE .. ... conenvmmmuion o]
79 | 119WF7-013 | Spring 1
80 | S0WF4-001 Bushing 1




5. N/B driving shaft

13

12




5. N/B driving shaft

No Part Number Name Qt. Remark
1 | 199WF3-001 Oil wick 1 ®2x 160
2 | 92WF3-003 Lock spring 1
3 | 234WF3-001 Crank 1
4 | 92WF3-070 Screw 2
..... 5.]92WF3-001 | Needlebardrivingshaft | 1 | . |
6 | 92WF3-004 Slide block 1
7 | 234WF3-004 Pin 1
8 | 92WF3-005 Bush, L 1
9 | 92WF3-006 Bush, R 1
10 [ 92WF3-012 | Crank, R
11 | 52WF1-050 Screw 1
12 | 92WF3-013 Qil felt 1
13 | 2KT-001A Band 1
14 | 92WF3-007 Oil felt 1




6. Lower feed, reverse and feed regulating




6. Lower feed, reverse and feed regulating

No Part Number Name Qt. Remark
1 | 92WF3-031 Feed link 1
2 | 92WF3-032 Oil felt 1
3 92WF-033 Pin 1
4 | 6K2-043 Screw 1 M5
..... 5 |92WF3-034 | Reversefeedbracket . | 1 [ ...
6 | 92WF3-035 Retaining plate 2
7 | TWF1-011 Screw 4
8 | 92WF3-036 Presser plate 1
9 | 16WF1-059 Screw 2 SM9/64" x 40
10 | 92WF3-037 | Shaft ] 2
11 | 1TWF5-019 Screw 2 SM15/64" x 28
12 | 92WF3-038 Slide block 2
13 | 92WF3-039 Feed rocking bar assy. 1
14 | 92WF3-039A Feed rocking bar 1
15 |92WF3-039B | Pin Ll
16 | 199WF3-003 Oil wick 1 ®1.5x35
17 | 92WF3-040 Screw 1
18 | 92WF3-041 Stitch regulating dial 1
19 | 92WF3-042 Screw 1
.20 | 92WF3-043 | Sealring LA bo o
21 | 92WF3-044 Screw 1 SM3/16" x 28
22 | 17WF4-035 Pin 1
23 | 50WF3-058 Spring 1
24 | 92WF3-045 Holder 1
.25 |6K2-024 | Screw . ... 1. M6
26 | 92WF3-046 Link 1
27 | 92WF3-047 Screw 1
28 | 92WF3-048 Eccentric pin _ 1
29 | 92WF3-049 Reverse feed lever shaft 1
30 | 92WF3-071 | Retainingring .. 1 | eBsee 9 |
31 | 92WF3-050 Reverse feed lever 1
32 | 92WF3-051 Screw 2
33 | 92WF3-052 Collar 1
34 | 22T3-002B2 Screw 2 SM1/4"x 40
.35 | 92WF3-053 | Spring ... i S ——
36 | 92WF3-054 Spring hook 1
37 | TWF3-009 Screw 2 SM11/64" x40
38 | 92WF3-021 Feed shaft bushing 2




6. Lower feed, reverse and feed regulating




6. Lower feed, reverse and feed regulating
No Part Number Name Qt. Remark
39 | 92WF3-055 Feed shaft 1
40 | 92WF3-022 Feed shaft collar 2
41 | 22T3-002B2 Screw < SM1/4"x 40
42 | 119WF3-001 Driving crank 1
.43 | 41TWF3-018 | Screw . ..........|.1.| SM3/16'x28
44 | 92WF3-058 Link 1
45 | 119WF3-003 Screw 1
46 | 119WF3-002 Screw 1
47 | 92WF3-060 Feed crank 1
.48 | TWF3-009 | it R 2 | .SM11/647x40 |
49 | 92WF3-061 Pin 1
50 | 199WF3-004 Oil wick 1 ®2.5x120
51 | 92WF3-072 Retaining ring 1 GB896 5
52 | 204WF3-006 Feed dog support 1
53 | 204WF3-007 | Liftingfork | Al
54 | 42WF1-008 Screw 1 SM15/64" x 28
55 | 41WF1-009 Washer 1
56 | 80WF6-036 Screw 1
57 | 234WF3-003 Feed dog 1
.58 | 1WF4-005 | SCrew | 2 | .SM1/8'x4d
59 | 22WF3-004 Nut 1
60 | 71WF3-058 Washer 1
61 | 13WF6-008 Screw 1
62 | 41TWF3-012 Feed dog adjusting nut 1 SM1/8"x 44
63 | 204WF3-009 Feed dog adjusting screw 1 SM1/8"x 44




7. Lower shaft and rotating hook







. Tension adjusting components




8. Tension adjusting components

No. Part Number Name Qt. Remark
1 [234WF2-009 Thread tension assy. 1
2 Pin 1 GB/T 879.1 6x50
3 |92WF2-020 Pin 1
4 |234WF2-009A Screw 1
_____ 5 |234WF2-009C | Plate Al
6 |234WF2-009E | Spring R
7 |1TWF1-011 Screw 1
8 |84WF3-054 Joint assy. 1
9 |234WF2-012 Screw (short) . 1
10 [234WF2-013 | Crank . 1
11 |234WF2-014 Screw ]
12 |234WF2-015 Shaft 1
13 |21WF5-018 - Screw : 2
14 |234WF2-016 Operation plate 1
NS |234WF2-017 1 Screw . 1
16 |234WF2-018 Screw Ty
17 |5S0WF2-018 Nut 1
18 [234WF2-019 Screw (long) 1
19 |234WF2-020 Bush 1
20 Nut 1. | GB/T6172.M5




9. Winding & small tension components




9. Winding & small tension components

No, Part Number Name Qt. Remark
1 | 92WF2-021 Small tension assy. 1
2 92WF2-021A Bolt 1
3 | 50WF2-035A2 Thread guide 1
4 | 50WF2-035A3 Spring 1
..... 5 | 50WF2-035A4 | Tensiondisc 1 .2 | ...
6 | 50WF2-035A5 | Thumb nut 11 sM11/64" x40
¥ 92WF2-021B Setting plate 1
8 | 2KT5-026 Nut 1 SM11/64" x40
9 | 13WF2-040 Screw 2 M4
10| 92WF2-025 | Thread windingassy. | 1 | . ... ..
11 | 92WF2-026 Friction ring 1
12 | 92WF2-027 Screw 3 SM11/64" x 40
13 | 92WF2-035 Friction wheel 1
14 | 6K2-043 Screw . )
15 |92WF2-036 | Cutter 1
16 | 36WF2-031 Screw | 2 |




10. Knee lifting mechanisms




10. Knee lifting mechanisms

No, Part Number Name Qt. Remark
1 199WF5-001 Bracket 1
2 | 52WF5-003 Screw 3 M6
3 | 199WF5-002 Shaft assy. 1
4 | 199WF5-003 Twist spring 1
..... 5 |TOOWFB-004 | GrafK s s s
6 | B188004 Screw 1 GB70-85 M5x6
7 | 199WF5-005 Shaft 1
8 Retaining ring 1
9 | 199WF5-006 Crank 2
.10 B188004 | . Screw 2 |.GB70-85M5x6
11 | 199WF5-007 Driving crank 1
12 | B188004 Screw 1 GB70-85 M5x6
13 | 199WF5-008 Bolt 1
14 | 72WF5-022 Nut 1 M5
15 |199WF5-009 | Link L]
16 | 92WF4-016 Screw 2
17 | 199WF5-010 Link 1
18 | 92WF4-016 Connecting screw 2
19 | 92WF4-013 Knee lift lever 1
.20 | 72WF-009 | Screw .. 1
21 | 92WF4-012 Setting plate | 1 | ]
22 | 92WF4-014 Screw 1




11. Lubrication components




11. Lubrication components

No. Part Number Name Qt. Remark
1 | 92WF5-001 Qil felt 1
2 | 92WF5-002 Bracket 1
3 | 1TWF1-011 Screw 1 SM11/64" x 40
4 | -92WF5-003 Qil felt 1
..... 5 | 2KT7-001A | Band 2
T s - I
7 | 119WF5-001 Plate 1
8 | 119WF5-002 Screw 1
9 | 92WF5-010 Qil felt 1
10| 92WFS-011 Oil shield 1
11 | 16WF1-059 Screw 1| smorea"x40
12 | 92WF5-012 Qil felt 1
13 Oil wick 1 ®2x250
14 | 92WF5-013 Oil shield 1
.15 | 36WF1-031D | Screw 1] SM11/64" x40
16 | | Oilwick 01 ®2x250 |
17 | 92WF5-014 Oil felt assy. 1
18 | 92WF5-014A Felt 1
19 | 92WF5-014B Felt 1
.20 | 92WF5-014C | Oilwick 1
g e R e o
22 | 2KT7-001A Band 1
23 | 1WF6-036 Clip 1
24 | 17WF1-020 Screw 1 SM11/64" x40
.25 | 199WF6-001 | Oilboxassy. 1
26 | 199WF6-001A | Oilwindow | 1 |
27 | 199WF6-001B | Oil box 1
28 | 199WF6-002 Connector 1
29 | 199WF1-048 Connector 2
.30 | 1WF5-042 | Screw 2| SM11/64"x 40
31 | 92WF5-004 Plate A S B 1
32 | 199WF6-003 Bracket 1
33 | 27WF5-005 Screw 2 SM15/64" x 28
34 | 199WF6-004 Supporter 1
35 | 27WF5-005 | Screw 2| SM15/64"x28
e e e at e e
37 | 199WF1-048 Connector 1
38 | TWF6-036 Clip 1




11. Lubrication components




11. Lubrication components

No, Part Number Name Qt. Remark
39 | 17WF1-020 Screw 1 SM11/64" x 40
40 | TWF6-029 Tube connector 1
41 | 199WF6-007 Plug 1
42 | 199WF6-008 Spring 1
43 | 199WF6-009 | Plate . LS AU
44 | 17TWF1-020 Screw 1 SM11/64" x40
45 | 199WF6-010 Qil tube 1 ®5x1 L=370
46 | 199WF6-011 QOil tube 1 ®5x1 L=80
47 | 199WF6-012 Qil tube 1 ®5x1 L=220
48 | 199WFB-013 | Oiltube . . | 1 | ®5x1L=400 |
49 | 199WF6-014 Oil tube 1 ®5x1 L=610
50 | 199WF6-015 Qil tube 1 ®5x1 L=500
51 | 199WF6-016 Oil tube 1 ®5x1 L=200
52 | 2KT5-001A Band 11
53 |199WF6-017 | Clip .| (0
54 | 199WF6-018 Oil tube 1 ®5x1 L=225
55 | WO1111 Screw 2
56 | 199WF6-019 Oil wick 1 ®5x480
57 | 199WF6-020 Setting hook 1
.58 | 36WF4-017 | BOIEW i s
59 | 204WF5-001 Oil tube 1 ®5x1 L=100




12. Accessories




12. Accessories

No. Part Number ‘Name Qt. Remark
1 199WF7-001 Big oil pan 1
2 | 21WF3-012 Screw 1 SM15/64" x 28
3 | 42WF2-008 Screw 1 SM11/64" x40
4 2KT6-012 Screw 1 SM11/64" x40
_____ 5 |92WF6-018 | Oilbolt 1
e i S e T e
7 | 92WF6-019 Seal 1
8 | 92WF6-027 Waste oil pot 1
9 Screw % GB/T818M3x 14
Ao Nt 4 | GB/TEI70M3
11 | 92WF6-023 Spacer 8
12 Washer 4 GB/T95 M3
13 Wood screw 8 GB99 2.5x16
14 | 92WF6-013B Belt cover 1
.15 | 92WF6-013C_ | Connector L
16 | 92WF6-013A | Beitcover g T
17 | 92WF6-016 Supporting pole 1
18 | TWF2-060 Screw 2 SM15/64" x 28
19 | 199WF7-002 Filter element 1
.20 | 199WF7-003 | Cap .| LU
21 | 199WF7-004 | Fixpiece N
22 | 199WF7-005 Small oil pan 1
23 | 199WF7-006 Supporter 1
24 Screw 3 GB/T65M2x 10
25| LNt 1| GBe2 M5 |
26 | 199WF7-007 Plug 1
27 | 199WF7-008 Filter 1
28 | 199WF7-009 Tray 1
29 | 199WF7-010 Case 1
.30 | 199WF7-011 | Magnet A
31 | 199WF7-012 Seal I
32 | 33TF-010 Accessories bag 1
33 | 33TF-012 Screwdriver 1
34 | 22T79-007F2 Hinge cushion 1
35 Nail 8|3/
i g —————— i
37 | 1F-009 Big oil pot 1
38 | 33TF-011 Small oil pot 1

_45 P



12. Accessories

— 45—



12. Accessories

No. Part Number Name Qt. Remark
39 | TWF2-065 Bobbin 3
40 Needle 6 DPx17 23#
41 | 22T9-007F1 Hinge 2
42 | 13F-002 Machine head cover 1
.43 | 92WF6-025 | Cushion 1
e R e i
45 | 33TF-013 Screwdriver 1
46 | 33TF-014 Screwdriver 1
47 Nail 1 SG162L=19
|48 | 92WF2-037 | Threadfinger | 1
49 | 199WF7-014 Leaf spring I T
50 | 21WF7-015 Screw 1 SM9/64" x 40
51 | 199WF7-015 Connector 1
52 | 199WF7-016 Crank 1
. RO . SCrew 2 | GB/T5781M6x25
54 | 22T79-003B7 Screw 1
55 | 199WF7-017 Lever 1
56 | 22T9-003B8 Cushion 1
57 | 22T9-003B5 Connector 1
58 |2279-00386 | Holder . 1
59 | 1F-014 Thread stand‘éssy. _____________ N









